ATTACHMENT #2
LF&A Committee Meeting of 05/27/2008

DOWNTOWN DOVER BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

CASH RECEIPTS BUDGET FOR 2008-09

BID TAX REVENUE AND EXPENSES CHARGED AGAINST THIS REVENUE
ADMINISTERED THROUGH MAIN STREET, INC.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOVER, IN COUNCIL MET:

1. The amount hereinafter named aggregating Fifty-three thousand, two hundred and forty-two
dollars ($53,242) or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from
current revenues and other funds for the use by the City of Dover/Main Street, Inc. for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009:

REVENUE PROPOSED
Tax Revenue $53,242
EXPENSES

Personnel & Administration Expenses $53,242

S:\ClerksOffice\PACKETS\2008\Committee\L F&A\05-27-2008\DDDC-BID FY2009.rtf
2


Mommy
Text Box

Mommy
2


SPECIAL
PARKS, RECREATION, AND COMMUNITY ENHANCEMENT

A Special Parks, Recreation, and Community Enhancement Committee meeting was held on
May 27, 2008, at 12:00 noon with Chairwoman Russell presiding. Members present were
Mr. McGlumphy, Mr. Ruane, Mrs. Horsey, and Mr. Lewis.

AGENDA ADDITIONS/DELETIONS
Mr. McGlumphy moved for approval of the agenda, seconded by Mr. Lewis and unanimously
carried.

Boys and Girls Club - Status of Proposed Schutte Park Facility Location

During the committee meeting of December 11, 2007, members recommended approval of the
Wyoming Mill Road location for the magnet site for the Boys & Girls club, as presented, and
requested that specific information be provided regarding the loss of space, what that loss would
mean for the City of Dover and its commitment to outdoor recreation, specifically to the soccer and
field hockey associations, and a plan of action to remedy the loss. Noting that these facilities are to
serve regional population and not just the citizens of Dover, the committee felt a need to involve
Kent County and suggested dialogue between the Boys & Girls Club, Kent County, and the City to
work out the ideas for a dedication of space for outdoor recreation to supplement the loss of outdoor
recreation space for the City.

In considering the committee’s recommendation during their Regular Meeting of January 14, 2008,
members of City Council were advised that the committee was not provided the schematic of the
proposal submitted by the Boys & Girls Club when they forwarded their recommendation for
approval of the Wyoming Mill Road location. It was noted that the recommendation referred to their
desire that the proposal would not cause the loss of space; therefore, it was suggested that members
agree to offer space at Schutte Park to allow for the magnet club for the Boys & Girls Club without
identifying the specific location, that there be a stipulation that the fields currently assigned to CDSA
remain, and that every effort be made for the final proposal to depict the use of the 14 acres of land
west of Schutte Park that is proposed to be dedicated to the City by Stover Builders. As aresult, City
Council approved Schutte Park to be used as the location for the magnet site for the Boys & Girls
Club, without being specific to its location at Schutte Park, and the stipulation that its use will not
cause any current loss in field space for the CDSA.

Mr. Tingle, Executive Director of the Greater Dover Boys and Girls Club, advised members that
upon Council’s approval, the Task Force met with the Corporate Board Management Committee for
the Boys and Girls Club of Delaware. The Task Force has been granted approval to move forward
with schematic floor plans and development of projected costs. Once this phase is completed, the
Task Force will present the information to the Corporate Board Management Committee for
approval to move forward with the capital campaign and begin the process.

Responding to Mr. Lewis, Mr. Tingle stated that he anticipates that it will be approximately three
(3) years following the final approval by the City for the completion of the facility.



SPECIAL PARKS, RECREATION, AND COMMUNITY
ENHANCEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING OF MAY 27, 2008 PAGE 2

In response to Mr. Ruane, Mr. Tingle indicated that the Boys and Girls Club of Delaware will
conduct the capital campaign, to include obtaining funding from foundations and others, pledging
to raise 70%-80% of the funds necessary for the project.

Mrs. Russell requested that security and lighting issues be seriously considered in the planning
process to ensure safety.

Mr. DePrima noted that the exact location of the facility remains to be determined and suggested that
staff of the Planning Department, as well as the Parks and Recreation Director, meet with the Task
Force to make this final determination.

Mrs. Russell requested that members be provided a detailed update on this project every three (3)
months and suggested that members also be provided material regarding the activities of the Boys
and Girls Club.

Cost Benefit Analysis - Animal Control Officer (ACO)

As directed during the committee meeting of February 12, 2008, Mr. DePrima, City Manager,
submitted an Animal Control Cost Benefit Analysis, which he explained depicts approximately a
$14,000 yearly savings by utilizing the SPCA for Animal Control and noted that there are other
advantages. Mr. DePrima advised members that he would also recommend the elimination of the
“Lock Jock™ service provided by the City’s Police Department which he inadvertently omitted from
the recommendations. He reviewed staff’s recommendations, items #1 through #5, and requested
the addition of item #6 to be for the Police Department to consider the elimination of providing lock
jock services.

Mr. Ruane moved to recommend approval of staff’s recommendation item #1, as follows: At
a minimum the FY08/09 contract should be amended so that the SPCA is given ACO coverage
responsibilities when the Dover ACO is off duty such as nights and weekends. This is a service
that would be provided at no charge. It would free up Dover Police hours for other needs. It
also would allow the Dover Police Department time to evaluate the strength of the program
and its ability to work with the SPCA. The SPCA has also offered to work out some transport
services that will relieve our ACO and Police the time and effort to travel to Camden. This
should be explored. The approval is with the understanding that the cost savings inherent in
thatbe utilized for the purpose of acquiring modern technology tranquilizer guns. The motion
was seconded by Mrs. Horsey and unanimously carried.

Mr. Ruane moved to recommend approval of staff’s recommendation item #2, as follows: The
City of Dover is not in a position to pay for a seven day a week, 12 hour per day contract as
proposed. The City should ask for a price and scope of work on a five day a week, eight hour
day extra service contract. This should be requested in March in 2009 and priced for FY09/10.
It would allow the Dover Police Department to evaluate the strength of the SPCA program and
their ability to work closer with the SPCA. This will allow the City Council to re-evaluate the
SPCA contract proposal with better information. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Horsey
and unanimously carried.



SPECIAL PARKS, RECREATION, AND COMMUNITY
ENHANCEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING OF MAY 27, 2008 PAGE 3

Responding to Mr. Ruane, Mr. DePrima concurred that recommendation item #3, “If Dover pursues
an extra services contract and eliminates the Dover ACO position it should seek to have the current
Dover ACO absorbed in the SPCA staff” would be further considered in conjunction with
recommendation item #2.

Mr. McGlumphy moved to recommend approval of staff’s recommendation item #4, as
follows: Change the Animal Control Ordinance so that the hold period for dogs is aligned
with the state standard. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Horsey and unanimously carried.
(City Clerk’s Office Note: Upon further review of the State Code, it has been determined that the
City Code is in alignment with the State Code with respect to the holding period for dogs, therefore
an amendment will not be necessary.)

Mr. McGlumphy moved to recommend that staff’s recommendation item #5 (The police
procedure regarding use of a tranquilizer gun should be reexamined), be reworded as follows:
That the ACO be authorized to use tranquilizer and/or Taser© guns and be provided any
necessary training. The motion was seconded by Mr. Lewis and unanimously carried.

Mr. McGlumphy moved to recommend that staff’s recommendation item #6 (The police
department consider the elimination of providing lock jock services) be reworded as follows:
That the ACO not be responsible for lock jock services. The motion was seconded by
Mrs. Horsey and unanimously carried.

2008 Comprehensive Plan Review
During their meeting of May 13, 2008, members began their review of the update on the
Comprehensive Plan Amendment.

Mrs. Townshend, Director of Planning and Inspections, provided members with additional Chapters
to the Comprehensive Plan Amendment, as follows: Chapter 4 - Citizen Participation; and Chapter 8
- Community Service and Facilities Plan, as well as the schedule for the public workshops to be held
in June 2008. She also distributed Chapter 10 - Economic Development, for members review.

At the request of Mr. Ruane and there being no objections, members deferred consideration of
Chapter 10 - Economic Development.

Regarding the policy of discouraging development of land east of Route 1 as listed under the Land
Use and Development, Mr. Ruane felt that the paragraph indicates that the respondents would
encourage the development as long as the adequate infrastructure was in place. Mrs. Townshend
assured members that staff would review the question asked for further clarification. In response to
Mr. Ruane, Mrs. Townshend concurred that the 2" paragraph should be split to create two (2)
paragraphs by separating the issue regarding the development east of Route 1 from the criteria for
new development. In reviewing the questionnaire provided to participants, Mr. Ruane urged staff
to utilize the same wording in the paragraphs to explain the responses.

Mr. Ruane moved for adjournment, seconded by Mr. Lewis and unanimously carried.



SPECIAL PARKS, RECREATION, AND COMMUNITY
ENHANCEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING OF MAY 27, 2008

PAGE 4

Meeting Adjourned at 1:08 P.M.
Respectfully submitted,

Sophia R. Russell
Chairwoman

SRR/ac/jg/tm

S:\ClerksOffice\PACKETS\2008\Council\06-09-2008\05-27-2008 PR&CE.wpd



ACTION FORM

PROCEEDING: City Council AGENDA ITEM NO.: 06/09/2008

DEPARTMENT OF ORIGIN: Public Utilities, Elect. Eng. DATE SUBMITTED: 05/30/2008

PREPARED BY: Ronald H. Lunt, Public Utilities Director

SUBJECT: Evaluation of Bids — Steel poles for Feeders 3 & 4 Phase 11

REFERENCE: N/A

RELATED PROJECT: 69 KV Feeders 3 & 4, Phase 1

APPROVALS: City Manager, Controller

EXHIBITS: N/A

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED: $342,222 AMOUNT BUDGETED: $5,623,930*

FUNDING SOURCE (Dept./Page in CIP & Budget): Public Utilities — Electric Engineering, 69 Kv Feeders
3 and 4, CIP page 227R, Account 487-8300-563-90-26, Project EE0O601 *FY 08 Revised Budget

TIMETABLE: Materials to be ordered upon Council approval.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Staff recommends awarding the bid to the low bidder, Valmont/
PennSummit, for the amount of $342,222

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

The materials to be ordered are the tapered steel poles and caisson bases and will be used where self supporting
poles are required for the construction of the transmission lines for Feeders 3 & 4, Phase Il. This line will be
constructed from St. Jones Substation to West Street. The specifications included using vibratory steel caissons
as the below grade support structure for the corner poles. There will be a subsequent bid for the Laminated
Wood poles for phase I1.

Bids were advertised according to City Policy by the City’s Purchasing Agent under Bid # 08-0091 DPU. The
City received six (6) bid responses. Staff evaluated the bids and the low bidders’ poles met the specifications.

This is a summary of the bids received:

Vendor Name Bid Price
Valmont/PennSummit $342,222
Pelco Structural $405,502
M.D. Henry $455,188
Trans America Power Products $463,657
Saber Tubular Structures $459,980
HD Supply Utilities $484,189




TRACKING REPORT

PROJECT: 69 FEEDERS 3 & 4
Account Number - 487-8300-563.90-26
Project Number - EEQ601

Budgeted Amount for FY 07/08
Total CIP Budget 59,580,750
2008-2012 Capital Investment Plan Page 227TR

Date Approved CouncillCommittee

55,623,930

Name of Action Form/
Vendor

0611107

0813107

10722107

10722107

1113007

111307

111307

12110007

12110/07

02125107

Approved by Council

Approved by Council

Approved by Council

Approved by Council

Approved by Council

Approved by Council

Approved by Council

Approved by Council

Approved by Council

Approved by Council

Pending

Authorization to Purchase Cartanza Right-of-\Way - Includes
§17,649.28 for the easement and $32,350.72 for the woedland
clearance and all future spraying. Remainder of $32,350.72 will
be when the woodland area is cleared.

Eval.of Bid - 69KV Underground Cable - Furchased 3732 of
G9KV underground cable and 2,940" of 5KV underground cahle.
Awarded to HD Supply.

Engineering Service Fees & Project management incurred to
date

Eval. of Bid - Tapered Steel Structures - To purchase poles and
caisson bases in order to construct the transmission lines for
Feeders 3 & 4. 5taffis estimated cost for this item was
$1,051,000. Bid awared to low bidder, Pelco Structual.

Eval. of Bid - Cartanza Relay Panels - To purchase (2) relay
panels, misc. connecting materials, and freight expense. Relay
cables have not yet been purchased which are estmated to be
less than $10,000. Staffs estimated cost for these items was
565,000, Bid awarded to low bidder, Schweitzer Engineering
Laboratories, Inc.

Eval. Of Bid - 795 ACSR - The purchase of 207,396 of aerial
conductors for Phase | (Cartanza Sub. To St. Jones Sub.)
Staff estimated the total cost of wire to be $607,000. An
additional $12,358 was incurred via a purchase order.
Recommendation is to award to low bidder, American Wire
Group.

Eval. Of Bid - Laminated Wood Poles - Puchase thirty-
three (33) wooden poles (M. Little Creek Rd. to St. Jones
Substation) for Phase |. 5Staff estimated this cost at
$272,000. Recommendation is to award to low bidder,
Laminated Wood Systemns.

Eval. Of Bid - Insulators - 126 Suspension Insulators and
528 Horizontal Post Insulators for Phase | Recommendation
i5 to award to low bidder, Paresuorces, Inc.

Eval. Of Bid - Substation Structures - Materials needed to
modify the substation; structural steel, switches, breaker,
buswark, and related ground materials.

Eval. Of Bid - Line Hardware - These are non-stock
materials for Phase | and will be installed on the overhead &
underground line from Cartanza Sub. to St. Jones Sub.

Eval. Of Bid - Construction for Phase | - This contract will
provide the construction and remaining materials for the
completion of the project. Budget of 52,800,000

Eval. Of Bid - Tapered Steel Structures Phase Il - To
purchase poles and cassions bases in order to construct the
transmission line for phase |l Budget amount of $272,000.

AMOUNT APPROVED FOR EXPENDITURE FOR 07/08

Expenditure Amount

$17,649

$240,950

$661,274

$1,078,747

$33,654

$310,679

$260,297

$98,880

$109,063

$289,305

$2,119,570

$342,222

$5,562,291




DOWNTOWN DOVER PARTNERSHIP
STEERING COMMITTEE
RECOMMENDATIONS OF MAYOR CARLETON E. CAREY, SR.

The Board of Directors shall consist of fifteen (15) directors, appointed from two ( 2 ) categories.

First Category. Six (6) individuals, either elected or appointed, from within the government of the City of Dover
or State government. These individuals shall include the City Manager, the City Planner, members of City Council
and one representative from state government. Individuals in the first category shall be nominated by the Mayor
and confirmed by City Council and will serve on the Board at the pleasure of the Mayor and Council. Vacancies
in this category will be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by City Council. Individuals in the first category
shall remain as Board Members so long as deemed appropriate by the Mayor and City Council, and so long as they
continue to be either elected or appointed officials within the government of the City of Dover. The individuals in
the second category will be nominated, by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council. Vacancies in this category
will be nominated by the Mayor and confirmed by City Council.

Sophia R. Russell - City Council Member (One Year Term to Expire May 2009)

Reuben Salters - City Council Member (One Year Term to Expire May 2009)

Timothy A. Slavin - City Council Member (One Year Term to Expire May 2009)
Anthony J. DePrima - City Manager (One Year Term to Expire May 2009)

Anne Marie Townshend - City Planner (One Year Term to Expire May 2009)

Laura Simmons - State of Delaware Representative (One Year Term to Expire May 2009)

SNk B =

Second Category. Nine (9) individuals from the private sector with strong ties and commitment to revitalization
of the downtown Dover area; these individuals should not now hold full-time elected or appointed public office.
These individuals must include a resident of the downtown Dover area or an adjoining neighborhood, a downtown
cultural arts representative, a downtown business owner, a downtown retailer, a real estate professional whose
practice includes the downtown Dover area, a financial services professional whose practice includes the downtown
Dover area, the chief executive officer of Bayhealth or his/her designee, and the president of Wesley College or
his/her designee. Individuals in the second category shall serve a term of three (3) years. These members shall be
eligible for reappointment to the Board. For the initial Board of Directors only, the individuals in the second
category shall be divided into three classes of three individuals. The first class shall serve a term of one (1) year.
The second class shall serve a term of two (2) years. The third class shall serve a term of three ( 3 ) years, after
which each class will all serve three year terms.

Gary Patterson - Resident of the Downtown Dover Area (Initial One-Year Term to Expire May 2009)
Cindy Small - Downtown Cultural Arts Representative (Initial One-Year Term to Expire May 2009)
Gregg Moore - Downtown Business Owner (Initial One-Year Term to Expire May 2009)

Tom Smith - Downtown Retailer (Initial Two-Year Term to Expire May 2010)

Jim McGinnis - Real Estate Professional Whose Practice Includes the Downtown Dover Area (Initial Two-Year
Term to Expire May 2010)

Joe McDaniel - Financial Services Professional Whose Practice Includes the Downtown Dover Area (Initial

Two-Year Term to Expire May 2010)

7. Paul Lakeman - Chief Executive Officer of Bayhealth or His/Her Designee (Initial Three-Year Term to
Expire May 2011)

8. Dr. William Johnston - President of Wesley College or His/Her Designee (Initial Three-Year Term to Expire
May 2011)

9. Ami Sebastian-Hauer - Leader from the Dover Community (Initial Three-Year Term to Expire May 2011)

NS

a



FIRST READING

2008-2009 BUDGET ORDINANCES

GENERAL FUND - CASH RECEIPTS AND BUDGET FOR 2009-2008
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOVER, IN COUNCIL MET:

1. The amount hereinafter named aggregating Thirty Seven Million Five Hundred Seventy Three Thousand One Hundred
Seven Dollars ($37,573,107) or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from current revenues and
other funds for the use by the several departments of the Municipal Government for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008,
and ending June 30, 2009:

2007-08 2008-09
REVISED BUDGET
RECEIPTS
PRIOR YEAR BALANCE $ 4,051,979 $ 3,910,144
FINES AND POLICE REVENUE 671,000 671,000
911 FEE 64,000 64,000
INVESTMENT INCOME 355,850 234,000
LIBRARY REVENUES 58,699 59,873
KENT COUNTY BOOK REIMBURSEMENT 450,000 459,000
BUSINESS LICENSES 1,410,000 1,450,000
PERMITS AND OTHER LICENSES 1,306,000 1,120,000
DEMOLITION REVENUE 23,166 -
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 45,750 54,250
POLICE EXTRA DUTY 393,169 393,169
PROPERTY TAXES 9,523,080 10,042,473
BID REVENUE - 53,264
RECREATION REVENUE 115,000 187,000
FRANCHISE FEE 422,000 426,220
TRASH FEES 1,191,411 1,246,411
DSWA TRASH FEE REBATE 167,559 170,000
RENT REVENUE - GARRISON FARM 35,533 41,535
COURT OF CHANCERY FEES 815,860 815,860
INTERNET REVENUE 1,894 -
CURBSIDE RECYCLING - -
RECEIPTS SUBTOTAL 21,101,950 21,398,199
INTERFUND SERVICE RECEIPTS
INTRAFUND SERVICE RECEIPTS WATER/WASTEWATER 1,025,557 1,063,478
INTRAFUND SERVICE RECEIPTS ELECTRIC 3,590,913 3,725,512
INTERFUND SERVICE RECEIPTS SUBTOTAL 4,616,470 4,788,990
GRANTS:
POLICE RELATED 40,000 40,000
STATE GRANT - TRAIL MAINTENANCE - -
CAPITAL SCHOOL DISTRICT REVENUE 37,440 37,440
RECREATION GRANTS 20,000 25,000
INSURANCE AGENCY FIRE SAFETY GRANT - -
MISC GRANT REVENUE - -
HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT - -
SALE OF ASSETS 500 -
GRANTS SUBTOTAL 97,940 102,440
TRANSFERS FROM:
TRANSFER TAX 3,690,000 2,650,222
MUNICIPAL STREET AID 709,694 710,346
CIVIL TRAFFIC PENALTIES 500,000 500,000
WATER/WASTEWATER 565,000 564,810
ELECTRIC 6,601,269 6,758,100
PARKLAND RESERVE - -
LIBRARY RESERVE 41,780 -
CAPITAL ASSET RESERVE - -
WORKER'S COMP FUND - 100,000
DELAWARE PREVENTION NETWORK - -
TRANSFERS FROM SUBTOTAL 12,107,743 11,283,478
TOTALS $ 37,924,103 $ 37,573,107



GENERAL FUND — CONTINUED

CASH RECEIPTS AND BUDGET FOR 2008-2009

2007-08 2008-09

REVISED BUDGET
DEPARTMENT EXPENSES:
CITY CLERK $ 252,508 $ 315,721
COUNCIL 125,399 137,190
TAX ASSESSOR 270,503 689,725
FIRE 676,760 716,000
GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 1,068,416 1,148,999
LIBRARY 1,145,983 1,180,307
RECREATION 636,609 937,716
LIFE SAFETY - 325,511
CODE INFORCEMENT - 383,218
PLANNING 426,227 486,786
INSPECTIONS 1,099,178 552,442
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - 315,331
POLICE 11,353,550 12,496,812
POLICE EXTRA DUTY 335,190 452,280
STREETS 795,075 861,436
SANITATION 2,061,082 2,225,611
CITY MANAGER 606,578 588,343
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 779,754 892,841
FINANCE 779,507 793,705
PUBLIC SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION 386,877 360,091
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 1,029,017 1,134,369
PUBLIC WORKS - ENGINEERING = -
CENTRAL SERVICES 719,062 769,481
FLEET MAINTENANCE 634,648 702,775
CUSTOMER SERVICES 1,178,747 1,002,367
HUMAN RESOURCES 417,220 446,119
MAYOR 128,697 98,437
DEPARTMENT SUBTOTALS 26,906,587 30,013,613
OTHER EXPENSES:
DEBT SERVICE 437,468 442,319
TRANSFER TO CONTINGENCY 34,500 -
DSWA RECYCLING PROGRAM - -
INSURANCE 472,000 500,000
RETIREES HEALTH CARE 755,741 853,987
RETIREES PAYMENTS - 100,000
UNCOLLECTIBLES - TRASH AND OTHER 10,000 10,000
STREET LIGHTS 920,000 985,000
OTHER EXPENSE SUBTOTAL 2,629,709 2,891,306
GRANTS
IT EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS PLAN - -
GRANTS SUBTOTAL - -
TRANSFERS
TRANSFER TO OPEB - -
TRANSFER TO PENSION UNFUNDED LIABILITY 89,850 -
TRANSFER TO PENSION COLA 44,925 -
TRANSFER TO CAPITAL ASSET RESERVE - -
TRANSFER TO CAPITAL FUND - PROJECTS 2,683,062 1,857,797
TRANSFER TO CAPITAL FUND - RESERVE - -
TRANSFER TO STREET PROGRAM - -
TRANSFER TO PARKLAND/RECREATION RESERVE - -
TRANSFER TO LIBRARY RESERVE 1,649,109 -
TRANSFER TO CDBG FUND 10,717 11,000
INVENTORY WRITE OFFS - -
TRANSFERS SUBTOTAL 4,477,663 1,868,797
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE 3,910,144 2,799,391
TOTALS $ 37,924,103 $ 37,573,107

The City Manager is hereby authorized, without further approval of the City Council, to make inter-departmental
transfers of up to five percent of the amount hereinafter appropriated to any department except that the City Manager
shall not make any transfers prohibited by City Procedure #F306 and/or #F306ADD.



2008-2009 BUDGET ORDINANCES - CONTINUED

GOVERNMENTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

CASH RECEIPTS/REVENUES AND BUDGET FOR 2008-2009

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOVER, IN COUNCIL MET:

1. The amounts hereinafter named aggregating Three Million Seven Hundred Forty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred
Ninety Seven Dollars ($3,747,797) or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from current
revenues and other funds for the use by several departments of the Municipal Government for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009:

CASH RECEIPTS

2007-08 2008-09

REVISED BUDGET
BEGINNING BALANCE - PROJECTS $ - $ 185,000
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 114,058 -
INTEREST EARNINGS 43,600 65,000
RECREATION GRANTS - 440,000
TRANSFER FROM RESERVE 135,515 -
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND FOR PROJECTS 2,683,062 1,857,797
TRANSFER FROM PARKLAND RESERVE (JWP CNTR) 2,132,369 -
TRANSFER FROM LIBRARY RESERVE 10,094 1,200,000
GIFTS/DONATIONS (JWP CNTR) 83,000 -
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND FOR RESERVE - -
TOTALS $ 5201698 $ 3,747,797



GOVERNMENTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND — CONTINUED

CASH RECEIPTS/REVENUES AND BUDGET FOR 2008-2009

EXPENSE SUMMARY

2007-08 2008-09
REVISED BUDGET

DEPARTMENT EXPENSES:

CITY CLERK $ - $ -
COUNCIL - -
TAX ASSESSOR 61,030 -
FIRE 282,910 296,210
GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 129,913 109,500
LIBRARY 10,094 1,200,000
RECREATION 2,410,539 530,000
LIFE SAFETY - 4,200
PLANNING - -
INSPECTIONS 96,000 -
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - -
POLICE 343,720 266,126
STREETS 518,500 727,470
SANITATION 638,315 315,000
CITY MANAGER S S
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 256,000 110,915
FINANCE . -
PUBLIC SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION 40,100 38,380
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 59,800 140,000
CENTRAL SERVICES 21,000 9,996
FLEET MAINTENANCE 34,719 -
CUSTOMER SERVICES A -
HUMAN RESOURCES - -
MAYOR - -
DEPARTMENT SUBTOTAL 4,902,640 3,747,797
TRANSFERS

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL ASSET RESERVE 6,092 -
TRANSFER TO PARKLAND RESERVE 107,966 -
TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND - -
TRANSFER SUBTOTAL 114,058 -
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE 185,000 -
TOTALS $ 5,201,698 $ 3,747,797

The City Manager is hereby authorized without further approval of the City Council to make inter-departmental transfers
of up to five percent of the amount hereinafter appropriated to any department except that the City Manager shall not
make any transfers prohibited by City Procedure #F306 and/or #F306ADD.



2008-2009 BUDGET ORDINANCES - CONTINUED

GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY

CASH RECEIPTS/REVENUES AND BUDGET FOR 2008-2009

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOVER, IN COUNCIL MET:

1.

The amounts hereinafter named aggregating Six Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Four Dollars
($679,754) or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from current revenues and other funds
for the use by several departments of the Municipal Government for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending
June 30, 2009:

CASH RECEIPTS

2007-08 2008-09

REVISED BUDGET
BEGINNING BALANCE $ 645,254 $ 679,754
INTEREST EARNINGS -
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 34,500 =
TOTALS $ 679,754 $ 679,754

EXPENSE SUMMARY

2007-08 2008-09

REVISED BUDGET
TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND $ - $ -
TRANSFER TO OPEB - -
TRANSFER TO LIBRARY FUND - -
CARRY FORWARD TO NEXT YEAR 679,754 679,754
TOTALS $ 679,754 $ 679,754

The City Manager is hereby authorized without further approval of the City Council to make inter-departmental transfers
of up to five percent of the amount hereinafter appropriated to any department except that the City Manager shall not
make any transfers prohibited by City Procedure #F306 and/or #F306ADD.



2008-2009 BUDGET ORDINANCES - CONTINUED

MUNICIPAL STREET AID FUND

CASH RECEIPTS/REVENUES AND BUDGET FOR 2008-2009

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOVER, IN COUNCIL MET:

1.

The amounts hereinafter named aggregating Seven Hundred Ten Thousand Four Hundred Forty Six Dollars
($710,446) so much as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from current revenues and other funds for the use
by the several departments of the Municipal Government for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June
30, 2009:

CASH RECEIPTS

2007-08 2008-09

REVISED BUDGET
BEGINNING BALANCE $ 146 $ 446
STATE GRANT 709,694 710,000
INTEREST EARNED 300 -
TOTALS $ 710,140 $ 710,446

BUDGET SUMMARY

2007-08 2008-09

REVISED BUDGET
TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND  $ 709,694 $ 710,346
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE 446 100
TOTALS $ 710,140 $ 710,446

The City Manager is hereby authorized without further approval of the City Council to make inter-departmental transfers
of up to five percent of the amount hereinafter appropriated to any department except that the City Manager shall not
make any transfers prohibited by City Procedure #F306 and/or #F306ADD.



2008-2009 BUDGET ORDINANCES - CONTINUED

WATER/WASTEWATER FUND
REVENUE AND BUDGET FOR 2008-2009
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOVER, IN COUNCIL MET:
1. The amounts hereinafter named aggregating Thirteen Million Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($13,480,500) or so much as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from current revenues and other funds for the

use by the several departments of the Municipal Government for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending
June 30, 2009:

2007-08 2008-09
REVISED BUDGET
BASE REVENUE:
PRIOR YEAR BALANCE - WATER $ 2220461 $ 449,977
PRIOR YEAR BALANCE - WASTEWATER 1,092,732 643,949
PRIOR YEAR BALANCE - KCSA (1,020,761) (364,750)
WATER FEES 4,343,428 4,386,862
WASTEWATER FEES 2,508,600 2,533,686
WASTEWATER ADJUSTMENT FEES 4,264,357 4,307,001
WATER TANK SPACE LEASING 237,986 250,275
SEWER IMPACT FEES 746,500 712,500
WATER IMPACT FEES 25,200 196,000
INTEREST EARNINGS 104,000 104,000
INTEREST TRANSFERS - -
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE FEE 61,800 61,000
REVENUE SUBTOTAL 14,584,303 13,280,500
GRANTS AND REIMBURSEMENTS:
STATE REIMBURSEMENT . -
GRANT REVENUE - -
GRANTS AND REIMBURSEMENTS SUBTOTAL - -
TRANSFERS FROM:
TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL ASSET RESERVE - 200,000
TRANSFER FROM CONTINGENCY. - -
TRANSFERS FROM SUBTOTAL - 200,000
TOTALS $ 14,584,303 $ 13,480,500



WATER/WASTEWATER FUND - CONTINUED

REVENUE AND BUDGET FOR 2008-2009

2007-08 2008-09
REVISED BUDGET
DIRECT EXPENSES:
ENGINEERING & INSPECTION $ 615,632 $ 715,412
WATER CONSTRUCTION 504,419 516,094
WATER DEPARTMENT 895,259 524,512
WATER TREATMENT PLANT 963,602 1,379,878
WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT 907,826 1,250,484
METER READING 64,863 73,577
KENT COUNTY TREATMENT CHARGE 3,608,346 3,644,430
DIRECT EXPENDITURE SUBTOTAL 7,559,947 8,104,387
OTHER EXPENSES:
DEBT SERVICE - WATER 79,060 501,360
DEBT SERVICE - WASTEWATER 101,817 334,240
RETIREES HEALTH CARE 113,730 128,515
INTRAFUND SERVICE FEES 1,324,490 1,327,876
OTHER EXPENSES SUBTOTAL 1,619,097 2,291,991
TRANSFER TO:
GENERAL FUND FROM WATER 282,500 221,204
GENERAL FUND FROM WASTEWATER 282,500 343,606
WATER IMP AND EXT 2,660,500 500,000
WASTEWATER IMP AND EXT 775,300 200,000
TRANSFER TO OPEB - -
TRANSFER TO PENSION UNFUNDED LIABILITY 20,400 -
TRANSFER TO PENSION COLA 10,200 -
SEWER IMPACT FEE RESERVE 644,683 378,260
WATER IMPACT FEE RESERVE - -
CAPITAL ASSET RESERVE WATER - -
CAPITAL ASSET RESERVE WASTEWATER - -
TRANSFER TO SUBTOTAL 4,676,083 1,643,070
CURRENT YEAR BALANCES
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE WATER 449,977 599,876
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE WASTEWATER 643,949 543,355
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE KCSA (364,750) 297,821
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE SUBTOTALS 729,176 1,441,052
TOTALS $ 14,584,303 $ 13,480,500

The City Manager is hereby authorized without further approval of the City Council to make inter-departmental transfers
of up to five percent of the amount hereinafter appropriated to any department except that the City Manager shall not
make any transfers prohibited by City Procedure #F306 and/or #F306ADD.



2008-2009 BUDGET ORDINANCES - CONTINUED

WATER/WASTEWATER IMPROVEMENT & EXTENSION FUND

CASH RECEIPTS/REVENUES AND BUDGET FOR 2008-2009

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOVER, IN COUNCIL MET:

1. The amounts hereinafter named aggregating Thirteen Million Eight Hundred Twenty Four Thousand One Hundred Fifty
Three Dollars ($13,824,153) or so much as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from current revenues and
other funds for the use by the several departments of the Municipal Government for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2008, and ending June 30, 2009:

CASH RECEIPTS

2007-08 2008-09
REVISED BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR BALANCE - WATER $ 275,134 $ 912,621
PRIOR YEAR BALANCE - WASTEWATER 284,969 915,232
PRIOR YEAR BOND PROCEED BALANCE SERIES 2009 - -
PRIOR YEAR BOND PROCEEDS - WASTEWATER - -
BOND PROCEEDS - WATER - 6,325,800
BOND PROCEEDS - WASTEWATER - 4,934,500
TRANS FR WATER/WASTEWATER FOR WATER 2,660,500 500,000
TRANS FR WATER/WASTEWATER FOR WASTEWATER 775,300 200,000
TRANSFER FROM IMPACT FEE RESERVE 850,000 -
TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL ASSET RESERVE -WATER - -
TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL ASSET RESERVE -WASTEWATER - -
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS 12,986 -
DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 20,000 -
STATE GRANTS/REIMBURSEMENTS 140,000 -
INTEREST INCOME 24,000 36,000
TOTALS $ 5,042,889 $ 13,824,153
EXPENSE SUMMARY
2007-08 2008-09
REVISED BUDGET
WATER $ 2,096,857 $ 3,058,450
WASTEWATER 1,006,481 4,632,150
WATER METER READING 5,648
WATER TREATMENT PLANT 18,150
WATER CONSTRUCTION 39,450 29,000
ENGINEERING & INSPECTION 48,450 15,445
TRANSFER TO IMPACT FEE RESERVE - -
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE - WATER BOND - 3,848,800
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE - WASTEWATER BOND - 1,067,700
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE - WATER 912,621 812,448
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE - WASTEWATER 915,232 360,160
TOTALS $ 5,042,889 $ 13,824,153
2. The City Manager is hereby authorized without further approval of the City Council to make inter-departmental transfers

of up to five percent of the amount hereinafter appropriated to any department except that the City Manager shall not
make any transfers prohibited by City Procedure #F306 and/or #F306ADD.



2008-2009 BUDGET ORDINANCES - CONTINUED

WATER/WASTEWATER CAPITAL ASSET RESERVE ACCOUNT

CASH RECEIPTS/REVENUES AND BUDGET FOR 2008-2009

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOVER, IN COUNCIL MET:

1.

The amounts hereinafter named aggregating One Million Seven Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand One Hundred Twenty
Four Dollars ($1,737,124) or so much as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from current revenues and other
funds for the use by the several departments of the Municipal Government for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008,
and ending June 30, 2009:

CASH RECEIPTS

2007-08 2008-09

REVISED BUDGET
BEGINNING BALANCE 1,621,624 1,678,380
INTEREST EARNINGS 56,756 58,744
TRANSFER FROM WATER/WASTEWATER FUND - -
TRANSFER FROM WATER/WASTEWATER CONTINGENCY - R
TOTALS 1,678,380 1,737,124

EXPENSE SUMMARY

2007-08 2008-09

REVISED BUDGET
TRANSFER TO WATER/WASTEWATER | &E FUND - -
TRANSFER TO WATER/WASTEWATER - 200,000
CARRY FORWARD TO NEXT YEAR 1,678,380 1,537,124
TOTALS 1,678,380 1,737,124

The City Manager is hereby authorized without further approval of the City Council to make inter-departmental transfers
of up to five percent of the amount hereinafter appropriated to any department except that the City Manager shall not
make any transfers prohibited by City Procedure #F306 and/or #F306ADD.

10



2008-2009 BUDGET ORDINANCES - CONTINUED

WATER/WASTEWATER CONTINGENCY RESERVE ACCOUNT

CASH RECEIPTS/REVENUES AND BUDGET FOR 2008-2009

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOVER, IN COUNCIL MET:

1.

The amounts hereinafter named aggregating Two Hundred Forty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Two Dollars
($245,832) or so much as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from current revenues and other funds for the
use by the several departments of the Municipal Government for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending

June 30, 2009:

CASH RECEIPTS

2007-08 2008-09

REVISED BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR BALANCE $ 229,487 $ 237,519
INTEREST EARNINGS 8,032 8,313
TRANSFER FROM WATER/WASTEWATER
TOTALS $ 237519 $ 245,832

BUDGET SUMMARY

2007-08 2008-09

REVISED BUDGET
TRANSFER TO WATER $ - $ -
TRANSFER TO WASTEWATER - -
TRANSFER TO CAPITAL ASSET RESERVE - -
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE 237,519 245,832
TOTALS $ 237,519 $ 245,832

The City Manager is hereby authorized without further approval of the City Council to make inter-departmental transfers
of up to five percent of the amount hereinafter appropriated to any department except that the City Manager shall not
make any transfers prohibited by City Procedure #F306 and/or #F306ADD.

11



2008-2009 BUDGET ORDINANCES
ELECTRIC REVENUE FUND

REVENUE AND BUDGET FOR 2008-2009

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOVER, IN COUNCIL MET:

1.

2007-08 2008-09

REVISED BUDGET
BASE REVENUE:
PRIOR YEAR BALANCE $ 8,281,653 $ 6,816,609
DIRECT SALES TO CUSTOMER 91,239,700 92,081,400
PURCHASE POWER ADJUSTMENT - 6,445,700
UTILITY TAX 1,633,100 1,763,500
GREEN ENERGY 134,350 137,600
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,183,030 1,041,000
RENT REVENUE 186,816 186,816
DUKE CONTRACT REVENUE < -
EMISSION CREDIT SALES 1,068,190 1,632,000
TRANSFER FROM RATE STABILIZATION - -
INTRAFUND SERVICE RECEIPTS WATER/WASTEWATER 298,933 264,398
INTEREST EARNINGS 470,000 418,000
TOTALS $ 104,495,772 $ 110,787,023

The amounts hereinafter named aggregating One Hundred Ten Million Seven Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand
Twenty Three Dollars ($110,787,023) or so much as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from current revenues
and other funds for the use by the several departments of the Municipal Government for the fiscal year beginning July
1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009:

12



2008-2009 BUDGET ORDINANCES - CONTINUED

ELECTRIC REVENUE FUND - CONTINUED

REVENUE AND BUDGET FOR 2008-2009

2007-08 2008-09
REVISED BUDGET
EXPENSES:
POWER SUPPLY $ 57,431,472 $ 63,410,077
POWER SUPPLY MANAGEMENT 3,009,240 3,088,808
PJM CHARGES - LOAD 3,383,494 3,510,195
CAPACITY CHARGES 12,163,918 10,692,738
SUB-TOTAL POWER SUPPLY 75,988,124 80,701,818
PLANT OPERATIONS 5,879,263 5,921,646
GENERATIONS FUELS 2,374,594 2,382,179
PJM CREDITS (2,472,013) (2,552,753)
CAPACITY CREDITS (11,417,244) (9,265,997)
GENERATION SUBTOTAL (5,635,400) (3,514,925)
POWER SUPPLY & GENERATION SUBTOTAL 70,352,724 77,186,893
TRANSITION COSTS
TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTION 3,490,597 3,681,080
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 1,574,607 1,672,387
ADMINISTRATION 786,998 666,745
METER READING 311,493 295,656
SYSTEMS OPERATIONS 545,809 553,954
UTILITY TAX 1,633,100 1,763,500
DIRECT EXPENDITURE SUBTOTALS 78,695,328 85,820,215
OTHER EXPENSES:
ALLOW FOR UNCOLLECTIBLES 125,000 135,000
RETIREES HEALTH CARE 497,895 557,727
GREEN ENERGY PAYMENT TO DEMEC 134,350 137,600
INTRAFUND SERVICE FEES 3,590,913 3,725,512
INTEREST ON DEPOSITS 40,000 42,000
INVENTORY WRITE OFFS 175,000 175,000
DEBT SERVICE 2,804,104 3,431,323
OTHER EXPENSES SUBTOTAL 7,367,262 8,204,162
TRANSFER TO:
IMPROVEMENT & EXTENSION 2,925,000 1,684,000
GENERAL FUND 6,601,269 6,758,100
TRANSFER TO OPEB - -
TRANSFER TO PENSION UNFUNDED LIABILITY 39,750 -
TRANSFER TO PENSION COLA 19,875 -
RATE STABILIZATION RESERVE 2,030,679 -
TRANSFER TO SUBTOTAL 11,616,573 8,442,100
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE 6,816,609 8,320,546
TOTALS $ 104,495,772 $ 110,787,023

The City Manager is hereby authorized without further approval of the City Council to make inter-departmental transfers
of up to five percent of the amount hereinafter appropriated to any department except that the City Manager shall not
make any transfers prohibited by City Procedure #F306 and/or #F306ADD.

13



2008-2009 BUDGET ORDINANCES - CONTINUED

ELECTRIC UTILITY IMPROVEMENT & EXTENSTION FUND

CASH RECEIPTS/REVENUES AND BUDGET FOR 2008-2009

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOVER, IN COUNCIL MET:

1.

2.

The amounts hereinafter named aggregating Eighteen Million Five Hundred Seventy Six Thousand Three Hundred
Seven Dollars ($18,576,307) or so much as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from current revenues and
other funds for the use by the several departments of the Municipal Government for the fiscal year beginning July 1,

2008, and ending June 30, 2009:

CASH RECEIPTS

2007-08 2008-09

REVISED BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR BALANCE $ 1,366,983 $ 229,629
PRIOR YEAR BALANCE BOND - 10,694,083
INTEREST EARNINGS 160,000 113,037
INTEREST TRUSTEE - -
ELECTRIC NEW SERVICE FEES -
RECEIPT FROM DEPRECIATION RESERVE 4,699,579 2,000,000
RECEIPT FROM FUTURE CAPACITY RESERVE 1,000,000 3,000,000
TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT GRANT - s
STATE REIMBURSEMENT FOR PROJECTS - 805,558
GREEN ENERGY GRANT - 50,000
BOND ISSUE 2008 19,500,000 -
TRANSFER FROM ELECTRIC 2,925,000 1,684,000
TOTALS $ 29,651,562 $ 18,576,307

EXPENSE SUMMARY

2007-08 2008-09

REVISED BUDGET
ELECTRIC GENERATION $ 777,000 $ 2,690,000
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION 1,515,803 933,500
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 16,389,149 9,556,887
ADMINISTRATION 25,498 -
METER READING 20,400 -
SYSTEMS OPERATIONS - -
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE 229,629 5,395,920
CURRENT YEAR BALANCE -BOND 10,694,083 -
TOTALS $ 29,651,562 $ 18,576,307

The City Manager is hereby authorized without further approval of the City Council to make inter-departmental transfers
of up to five percent of the amount hereinafter appropriated to any department except that the City Manager shall not

make any transfers prohibited by City Procedure #F306 and/or #F306ADD.

14



2008-2009 BUDGET ORDINANCES - CONTINUED

ELECTRIC UTILITY CONTINGENCY RESERVE ACCOUNT

CASH RECEIPTS/REVENUES AND BUDGET FOR 2008-2009

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOVER, IN COUNCIL MET:

1.

2.

CASH RECEIPTS

The amounts hereinafter named aggregating Nine Hundred Seven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Two Dollars
($907,332) or so much as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from current revenues and other funds for the
use by the several departments of the Municipal Government for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending
June 30, 2009:

2008-09
BUDGET

2007-08

REVISED
BEGINNING BALANCE $ 847,032
INTEREST EARNINGS 29,600
TRANSFER FROM INSURANCE STABILIZATION =
TRANSFER FROM ELECTRIC REVENUE -
TOTALS $ 876,632

EXPENSE SUMMARY

$ 876,632
30,700

$ 907,332

2008-09
BUDGET

2007-08

REVISED
TRANSFER TO ELECTRIC FUND $ -
TRANSFER TO RATE STABILIZATION FUND -
CARRY FORWARD TO NEXT YEAR 876,632
TOTALS $ 876,632

907,332

$ 907,332

The City Manager is hereby authorized without further approval of the City Council to make inter-departmental transfers
of up to five percent of the amount hereinafter appropriated to any department except that the City Manager shall not
make any transfers prohibited by City Procedure #F306 and/or #F306ADD.

15





